

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 83881 Version: 1 Name: Expressing sincere appreciation to retired Madison

Police Department Captain Mike Hanson for his

years of dedicated service to the City of Madison.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/11/2024 In control: Council Office
On agenda: 6/18/2024 Final action: 6/18/2024

Enactment date: 6/24/2024 Enactment #: RES-24-00391

Title: Expressing sincere appreciation to retired Madison Police Department Captain Mike Hanson for his

years of dedicated service to the City of Madison.

Sponsors: Marsha A. Rummel, Michael E. Verveer, MGR Govindarajan, Satya V. Rhodes-Conway, Nikki Conklin,

John W. Duncan, Tag Evers, Derek Field, Yannette Figueroa Cole, John P. Guequierre, Barbara Harrington-McKinney, Isadore Knox Jr., Amani Latimer Burris, Sabrina V. Madison, Dina Nina

Martinez-Rutherford, Charles Myadze, Bill Tishler, Regina M. Vidaver, Nasra Wehelie

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/18/2024	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
6/11/2024	1	Council Office	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT	

Fiscal Note

No fiscal impact.

Title

Expressing sincere appreciation to retired Madison Police Department Captain Mike Hanson for his years of dedicated service to the City of Madison.

Body

WHEREAS, Mike Hanson first joined the Madison Police Department (MPD) as an officer in 2001; and,

WHEREAS, Mike Hanson recently retired from the MPD and served in many capacities to include the promoted positions of Sergeant beginning in 2009, Lieutenant beginning in 2013, and Captain beginning in 2019; and,

WHEREAS, retired Captain Mike Hanson served throughout the entire City of Madison in many roles during his career, including the positions of patrol officer in the Central District, the Hammersley Road Neighborhood Police Officer, Patrol Sergeant and Training Sergeant, Patrol Lieutenant, Captain of the South District, and finally as the Captain of the Central District; and,

WHEREAS, retired Captain Mike Hanson also served as commander of the MPD Unmanned Aircraft Systems team after helping create and launch the team in 2017; and,

WHEREAS, retired Captain Mike Hanson always prioritized community outreach, engagement, and effective problem solving while serving the Madison Community; and,

WHEREAS, retired Captain Mike Hanson always led his fellow members of the Madison Police Department

File #: 83881, Version: 1

with positivity, unwavering optimism, dedication, and reliable, calm leadership every day;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Madison Common Council express their sincere appreciation to retired Madison Police Department Captain Mike Hanson for his years of dedicated service, especially for the past two years leading the Central Police District.